

Generated at 3/19/2019 10:29

# **CH10 - JUVENILE LAW**

# CH10 10 .1 - Delinquency-Halloween Curfew

The Board determines that the curfew time established by Indiana Code 31-6-5-2(a) and 31-6-5-2(b) is later than reasonable for public safety during the conditions existing in the Town between October 15 and November 1 of each year and hereby advances the curfew time within its jurisdiction by one (1) hour during that period.

#### **Further Information**

'82 Code, Ord. No. 9-1982 Date Passed: 12/22/1982

## CH10 10 .2 - Park Department

- a. The Board hereby establishes the Department of Parks and Recreation composed of the Board of Parks and Recreation, a superintendent, and such other personnel as the Board shall determine.
- b. The Park Board may establish rules governing the use of property under its jurisdiction. These rules shall be posted in appropriate places to give adequate notice of their provisions. Any person violating any of these rules shall be fined an amount not greater than One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00).
- c. The Lapel Town Council agrees to the following ordinance pertaining to the operation of the municipal parks Memorial Park and Woodward Park.
  - 1. No alcoholic drinks are allowed in the parks
  - 2. No motorized vehicles allowed in the parks
  - 3. No overnight parking
  - 4. Park hours are from 6 a.m. to 11 p.m.
  - 5. The town streets, Conrad Drive, Kerr Road, and Busby Road, that end at the property line of Woodward park are a special situation. Vehicles cannot block these three streets where the street

meets the park property line. Vehicle parking is restricted to the designated parking areas for each municipal park.

('82 Code, Ord. No 9-1982, passed 12/22/82), Ord. No. 12, passed July 7, 2005

### Further Information

'82 Code, Ord. No. 9-1982 Date Passed: 12/22/1982 Date Amended: 7/7/2005